TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LTD. ADMINISTRATIVE BRANCH

144, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 002.

Memo.No.88345/330/G1/G1(2)/2015-29, dated 25.08.2020

Sub: Estt. - Class II Service — Left out Junior Engineers/Electrical II Grade from the Diploma Holders of RWE Category — Selected as Junior Engineer/ Electrical I Gr. - Orders issued.

Ref: 1. The Hon'ble High Court of Madras' Order dated 22.06.2015 in W.A.No. 1571 to 1575/ 2012.

- 2. A.P.O/Services Memo.No. 105132/3439/ G.12/G.12(2)/2018, dated 21.01.2020.
- 3. CE/Per's Lr.No. 88345/330/G.1/G.1(2)/2015-17, dated 26.02.2020

Based on the orders of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras cited under reference (1) above, it is hereby informed that the following 8 Junior Engineers/Electrical II Grade have been selected as Junior Engineers/Electrical I Grade as per Regulation 106 of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations:-

SI.	Name	D.O.B	Present Circle	
No.				
1	CHAIRMAN.P	19.04.1967	TUTICORIN EDC	
2	MUTHUSAMY.C	20.05.1962	COIMBATORE EDC/	
			NORTH	
3	HARIHARAN.V.P.	12.08.1964	COIMBATORE	
			EDC/METRO	
4	GOVINDARAJAN.R	13.05.1964	CUDDALORE EDC	
5	JAYASANKAR.S.R.	05.01.1965	SE/P&C/CHENNAI	
6	MUTHU RAJ.S	11.05.1964	NCES/ TIRUNELVELI	
7	JEROME RAJ.R	01.06.1964	KANYAKUMARI EDC	
8	KAMALAKANNAN.D.C	21.11.1963	CHENNAI EDC /	
			CENTRAL	

2) The selected officials are informed that their seniority will be fixed later in the post of Junior Engineer/Electrical I Grade.

3) Further, it is hereby informed that the following 3 Junior Engineers/ Electrical II Grade have not been selected as Junior Engineers/ Electrical I Grade for the reasons noted against their names:-

SI. No.	Name	D.O.B	Present Circle	Reason for not selected
1	WILLSON MANICKARAJ.P	20.04.1965	CDC/ Chennai	ED Test not passed
2	GIRI.N	09.02.1968	SE/P&C/ CHENNAI	3 Years not completed as per Pro.No.18 Dt.02.06.2020
3	LENINKUMAR.K	21.04.1965	Thanjavur EDC	ED Test not passed

- 4) The above list is communicated to the concerned officials including the names who have not been selected/deferred.
 - 5) They are informed that any appeal against their non-selection can be made to the Chairman cum Managing Director/TANGEDCO within a period of two months from the date of communication of this approved list. If no appeal is received within the said period, the approved list communicated shall be deemed to be final.
 - 6) The individuals are directed to acknowledge the receipt of the memo.

Sd/-**25.08.2020 (D. RAVICHANDRAN) CHIEF ENGINEER / PERSONNEL

Tο

The Individuals,

Through the Superintending Engineers concerned.

Copy to: The Superintending Engineers concerned.

They are requested to serve the memo. to the individual and obtain dated acknowledgement and forward the same to this office without fail.

Copy submitted to: The Chief Engineers concerned.

Copy to the Assistant Personnel Officer/Electrical/Adm. Branch.

Copy to the Assistant Personnel Officer/Services/Adm. Branch.

Copy to the G.2, G.4, G.12, G.13 & G.18 section/Adm. Branch.

Copy to the panel/stock file.